8.12 Public Services-Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service-Town Panchayats Department-Inclusion in the Special Rules-Orders issued.

Rural Development Department

G.O. (Ms) No: 271 Dated: 04.04.1990

Read:-

- 1. G.O. (Ms) No:828, R.D & L.A dt. 7.5.1981
- 2. G.O. (Ms) No: 161 R.D & L.A dt. 4.2.84
- 3. G.O. (Ms) No: 64 R.D dt. 5.2.85
- 4. From the Director of Town Panchayats D.O.Lr No: 4575/84/ dt. 12.8.85
- 5. From the Secretary, Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission letter No 7112/BA2/88 dt. 16.10.1989

ORDER:

In the Government Order first read above, the Government have constituted a separate Directorate for the administration of Town Panchayats and Panchayat Townships with effect from 7.5.1981. In the Government Order third read above, the Government have provincialised the following categories of staff in the Town Panchayats including Panchayat Townships.

- 1. Head Clerk
- 2. Assistant
- 3. Revenue Inspector
- 4. Junior Assistant
- 5. Typists and Steno Typists
- 2. The Director of Town Panhayats in the letter read above has sent the draft amendments to the Tamil Nadu Ministerial service Rules. The Government have examined the proposal of the Director of Town Panchayats and have decided to accept the above proposal.
 - (i) Accordingly the Government direct that the post of Revenue Inspector of Town Pancahyats Department shall be included in rule 1 of the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service against a new category viz., Category Revenue Inspectors in Town Panchayat Department:
 - (ii) In Annexure I, under the heading "Selection Categories" the following sub heading and entries shall be inserted, namely

"Town Panchayat Department"

Head Clerk

Assistant

Revenue Inspector

Junior Assistant

Typists and Steno Typists

(iii) The Director of Town Panchayat shall be the appointing authority for all posts in his office. The appointing authority for the post of Assistant, Revenue Inspector, Junior

8. பணியமைப்பு

Assistant, Typist and Steo typist in the District shall be the District Collector concerned.

- (iv) Test:-The Panchayat Development Account Test and District Office Manual Test shall be the Departmental Test for appointment by promotion as Head Clerk and Assistants of Town Panchaayts Department. Those who have already been promoted before the dae of issue of these rules, should pass the tests within two years from the date of issue of these rules. Failure to pass the said tests will entail stoppage of future increment until he passes the tests will entail stoppage of increment will not have the effect tests. However such stoppage of increment will not have the effect of postponing the future increments after they have passed the tests.
- 3. Savings Clause:-Nothing contained in these rules shall adversely affect the Bill Collectors and Record Clerks in the Town Panchayat Department who were holding the post of Junior Assistant to the Town Panchayat Department on the date of issue of these rules.
 - 4. The above orders shall be deemed to have come into force on the 5th February 1985.
- 5. Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service Rules in this regard will be issued by the Government in the Personnel and Administrative Reforms Department separately. The Director of Town Panchayats is requested to send necessary draft amendments to the Special Rules for Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service early to the Government in Personnel and Administrative Reforms (Per.N) Department.

(By order of the Governor)

S. NARAYAN, Commissioner and Secretary to Government